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January 20, 2004
Vigo G. Nielsen, Jr. 
Nielsen, Merksamer, Parrinello,

Mueller & Naylor, LLP

591 Redwood Highway, #4000

Mill Valley, CA 94941-3039

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-03-255
Dear Mr. Nielsen:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the                      campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTIONS

Must major donors amend Form 461 if informed that a candidate has transferred the contribution to a committee for a different office and attributed the transfer to that contributor?

CONCLUSIONS

Major donors need not amend Form 461 in the circumstances you describe.
FACTS


A client of your firm, Edvoice, is currently making contributions to controlled committees of incumbent state legislators. You report the name of the committee and the office being sought on the clients’ next major donor reports. After their Form 461’s are filed, some of these contributors have received notices that legislators have decided to seek a different office and have attributed the clients’ contributions to different campaign committees.  You ask whether the major donor is required to amend his or her report.
ANALYSIS


Your question asks whether major donors must amend Form 461 when the donor is notified that a candidate to whom the donor has made a contribution has subsequently transferred that contribution to a new committee belonging to the same candidate for a different office.  So long as the initial Form 461 is accurate when filed, we find no such requirement in the Act that the major donor amend his or her form in the circumstances you describe.  So long as the contributor maintains accurate records and does not exceed contribution limits, the major donor’s obligations are satisfied.  (Reg. 18536, subd. (g).)
If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
C. Scott Tocher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  Your request initially asked about the advice to contributors to pre-34 committees.  That question has been withdrawn in light of recent Commission action regarding regulation 18531.6 and emergency regulation 18531.61.


�  Enclosed for your information is a copy of the McPherson Advice Letter, A-04-008, advising on the recently adopted emergency regulation 18531.61, governing contributions to pre-Proposition 34 committees.





